### HB0993/400114/1

#### BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

# <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 993</u> (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "Prohibitions" in line 2 down through "Zoning" in line 3 and substitute "<u>Contributions and Participation in Development</u>"; in line 4, after the first "of" insert "<u>specifying that certain provisions of law may apply to certain campaign contributions</u>; authorizing the County Council of Anne Arundel County to <u>enact a local law to regulate the participation of a member of the County Council or the County Executive of Anne Arundel County in any legislative action relevant to a zoning change or amendment or to a certain application if the member of the County Council or the County Executive accepts or has accepted, or as a candidate accepted, a campaign contribution from a certain individual or business entity; authorizing the County Council to enact a local law to prohibit or otherwise regulate certain campaign contributions; requiring the Anne Arundel County Ethics Commission to administer and implement a certain law; defining certain terms;".</u>

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 4 on page 1 down through "severable;" in line 2 on page 2.

On page 2, in line 5, strike "1–101(a), (c), (o), (ff), (oo), and (tt) and 13–306(a)(1) and (2)" and substitute " $\underline{1-101(a)}$  and (o)"; and after line 7, insert:

"<u>BY adding to</u>

<u>Article - Election Law</u> <u>Section 13-504.1</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2017 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)".

## HB0993/400114/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 993 Page 2 of 4

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 25 through 27, inclusive.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 10 on page 3 through line 3 on page 4, inclusive, and substitute:

# "<u>13–504.1.</u>

As to contributions to the County Executive of Anne Arundel County or to a member of the Anne Arundel County Council or a candidate for election as the County Executive of Anne Arundel County or as a member of the Anne Arundel County Council, Title 5, Subtitle 8, Part XI of the General Provisions Article may apply.".

On page 4, in line 6, strike "SECTION"; and after line 12, insert:

# "(A) IN THIS PART THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

# (B) (1) "CANDIDATE" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO FILES A CERTIFICATE OF CANDIDACY FOR:

- (I) <u>ELECTION TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL; OR</u>
- (II) <u>COUNTY EXECUTIVE.</u>

(2) "CANDIDATE" INCLUDES AN INCUMBENT MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL AND AN INCUMBENT COUNTY EXECUTIVE. HB0993/400114/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 993 Page 3 of 4

(C) <u>"County Council" means the County Council of Anne</u> <u>Arundel County.</u>

(D) <u>"County Executive" means the County Executive of Anne</u> <u>Arundel County.</u>

<u>5-870.</u>

(A) THE COUNTY COUNCIL MAY ENACT A LOCAL LAW TO REGULATE THE PARTICIPATION OF A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OR THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE IN ANY LEGISLATIVE ACTION RELEVANT TO A ZONING CHANGE OR AMENDMENT, OR TO A LAND USE APPLICATION THAT IS BEFORE THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING OR THE DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND PERMITS, IF THE MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OR THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE ACCEPTS OR HAS ACCEPTED, OR AS A CANDIDATE ACCEPTED, A CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION FROM AN INDIVIDUAL OR A BUSINESS ENTITY INVOLVED WITH THE ACTION OR APPLICATION.

(B) THE COUNTY COUNCIL MAY ENACT A LOCAL LAW TO PROHIBIT OR OTHERWISE REGULATE CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS MADE TO, OR FOR THE BENEFIT OF, A MEMBER OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL, THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE, OR A CANDIDATE FOR ELECTION TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL OR COUNTY EXECUTIVE BY AN INDIVIDUAL OR A BUSINESS ENTITY INVOLVED WITH A LEGISLATIVE ACTION RELEVANT TO A ZONING CHANGE OR AMENDMENT, OR TO A LAND USE APPLICATION THAT IS BEFORE THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING OR THE DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND PERMITS.

<u>5-871.</u>

## HB0993/400114/1 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 993 Page 4 of 4

# IF THE COUNTY COUNCIL ENACTS A LOCAL LAW UNDER § 5-870 OF THIS SUBTITLE, THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY ETHICS COMMISSION SHALL ADMINISTER AND IMPLEMENT THE PROVISIONS OF THE LOCAL LAW.".

On pages 4 through 15, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 13 on page 4 through line 10 on page 15, inclusive.

On page 15, in line 11, strike "4." and substitute "2.".